through offsetting transactions in the same foreign currency (natural hedging), subsidiaries may use
forward contracts, which are usually traded with banks via Group Treasury. The transaction risk from
foreign currencies is monitored continuously.

The subsidiaries’ cash holdings with banks are denominated mostly in the functional currency of the
subsidiary. The majority of the business transacted in Autoneum’s subsidiaries is also in their functional
currency. At the reporting date, the Group held financial instruments which were denominated in
currencies other than the functional currency of the respective Group company as follows:

CHF million
Assets

31.12.2020
Liabilities

31.12.2020
Assets

31.12.20191
Liabilities

31.12.20191

EUR 100.2 73.2 137.6 157.8

USD 31.3 48.7 63.1 84.5

Other 20.9 7.1 22.5 6.3

Total 152.3 129.0 223.2 248.6

1	�Previous-year calculation adjusted due to implementation of a new calculation logic.

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk mostly against the euro and the US dollar. The
currency-related sensitivity of the Group against these two currencies is shown in the following table:

CHF million
Reasonable

shift
Impact on
net result

Impact on
equity

December 31, 2020

EUR/CHF +/– 5% +/– 2.3 +/– 8.6

USD/CHF +/– 10% –/+ 5.0 +/– 45.9

December 31, 2019

EUR/CHF +/– 10% +/– 3.4 +/– 17.8

USD/CHF +/– 10% –/+ 6.6 +/– 58.8

The potential impact on net result is mainly due to foreign exchange gains and losses on financial
instruments as well as the translation of the profit or loss of foreign subsidiaries into Swiss francs
for consolidation purposes. The impact on equity additionally includes currency translation adjustments
arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign subsidiaries.

Autoneum
Annual Report 2020

84

INTEREST RATE RISK
The interest rate risk of the Group relates to interest-bearing assets and liabilities. Floating interest rate
positions are subject to cash flow interest risk. Fixed-interest positions are subject to fair value interest